

## Heidelberg University of Education

## Baden-Württemberg-STIPENDIUM REK 2023/2024 Regional Development Component REK

As part of the Baden-Württemberg-STIPENDIUM / Regional Development Component (RK), the Heidelberg University of Education will grant one scholarship for a study stay at the Heidelberg University of Education for the summer semester 2024

Partner University:	Paro College of Education, Bhutan
Application deadline:	31 January 2024
Application forms:	https://www.bws-world.de/en/register-3-university-en/
Further information:	<u>www.bw-stipendium.de</u> <u>www.ph-heidelberg.de/international</u>
For individual information please contact the International Office or responsible staff	
Period:	Summer semester 2024: 01.04.2024 – 07.08.2024
Duration and amount:	4 month / 1.200,00 € =4.800,00 €
Target Group:	Master student of the Paro College of Education, Bhutan
Requirements:	Good to very good performance during the course of study; intercultural, social or extracurricular activities

Application process for a Baden-Württemberg-STIPENDIUM REK for a study stay at the Heidelberg University of Education:

1. Nomination: Deadline: 15 January 2024 Nomination by the Paro College of Education (name, frist name, date of birth, field of study at the Heidelberg University of Education, email address at the Paro College of Education) are to be forwarded to the International Office, Heidelberg University of Education, via email to

Alischa.Auerbach-Dietz@vw.ph-heidelberg.de

### 2. Application Baden-Württemberg-STIPENDIUM REK Deadline: 31 January 2024

For the academic year 2023/24 applications must be submitted via the online portal of the Baden-Württemberg State Foundation:

https://www.bws-world.de/en/register-3-university-en/

Students are asked to create and complete their individual profile and to upload all documents required for the application (in PDF files). Please include your name in the name of each file, e.g. CV\_John\_Doe.docx.

Online applications on bws-world.de must include the following data and documents:

- 1. Personal data must be completely entered
- 2. Letter of motivation (no signature required)
- 3. CV (no signature required)
- 4. Transcript of records
- 5. Certificate of matriculation at Paro College of Education
- 6. Proof of English language skills (form to be found at the homepage of the International Office at the Heidelberg University of Education: <u>https://www.ph-heidelberg.de/auslandsamt/download-center/</u> Stamp and signature of lecturer required. Other certificates which indicate language skills according to the Common European Framework Reference for Languages are equally accepted.)
- Proof of intercultural, social or extra-curricular activities (certificates/confirmations of max. 3 activities in one PDF file) to be uploaded under "Further Documents" within the portal.

### 3. Application at the Heidelberg University of Education

#### Deadline: 31 January 2024

The electronic version of the application form is required for the pre-selection process at the Heidelberg University of Education. The application form is to be downloaded from the International Office's website <u>https://www.ph-heidelberg.de/auslandsamt/download-center.html#c74886</u>, needs to be completely filled with personal data and a photo, signed by hand and sent as a PDF file to:

#### alischa.auerbach-dietz@vw.ph-heidelberg.de

The documents which were already uploaded on <u>www.bws-world.de</u> are <u>not</u> to be sent once more.

An independent committee appointed by the Senate of the Heidelberg University of Education will decide upon which applications are to be recommended to the Baden-Württemberg State Foundation for approval and funding.

There is no legal entitlement to a scholarship. Only fully submitted applications will be accepted.

# 4. Application for a temporary registration at the Heidelberg University of Education

Application for a temporary registration at the Heidelberg University of Education will be possible once a Baden-Württemberg-Stipendium REK has been granted. The necessary form will be sent in due time by e-mail.

The Scholarship Commission of the Heidelberg University of Education decides on the recommendation for the award of a Baden-Württemberg-STIPENDIUM.

There is no legal entitlement to the award of a Baden-Württemberg-STIPENDIUM

Heidelberg. 11.12.2024